Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4005

Introduced by

Senators Trenbeath, Lyson, Mutch, Seymour

Representatives Delmore, D. Johnson

1 A concurrent resolution designating United States Highway 2 through the state of North Dakota 2 as the 164th Infantry Memorial Highway. 3 WHEREAS, the 164th Infantry was operational from 1885 to 1955 and was made up of 4 members of the North Dakota National Guard; and 5 WHEREAS, the 164th Infantry entered federal service from May 20, 1898, through 6 September 25, 1899, for the Spanish-American War and the Philippine Insurrection; and 7 WHEREAS, the 164th Infantry was called into federal service on June 18, 1916, through 8 February 14, 1917, for the Mexican Border Conflict; and 9 WHEREAS, the 164th Infantry entered federal service for World War I on October 4, 10 1917, through February 18, 1919; and 11 WHEREAS, the 164th Infantry entered federal service for World War II on February 10, 12 1941, through June 10, 1946, and in October 1942 at Guadalcanal, became the first United 13 States Army unit to engage in offensive action against the enemy and was involved in the 14 heaviest fighting of this campaign; 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE 16 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN: 17 That in honor of the 164th Infantry, United States Highway 2 through the state of North Dakota is designated as the "164th Infantry Memorial Highway"; and 18 19 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Secretary of State forward a copy of this 20 resolution to the director of the Department of Transportation.